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1	Introduction
This document summarizes company views and draft proposals for mobile IAB based on an unofficial offline discussion.


2	Discussion
2. 1	Incoming SA2 LS R3-230032
There is the feeling that we should not spend a lot of time on this in the mobile IAB WI. We can briefly discuss how to proceed. It seems only the issue on NRPPa requires further discussion. We can try to converge in a CB. If we don’t, we move it to the next meeting.   
[ZTE ]we think point 7 the ULI issue also needs some discussion. SA2 asked RAN3 to either confirm the support of additional ULI or provide an alternative solution. We proposed an alternative solution in our paper R3-230285. In the alternative solution, the mobile IAB-DU cell�?/span>s cell ID is provided additionally in the MT�?/span>s ULI to the AMF. So that the AMF can find corresponding MT�?/span> ULI for the UE served by mobile IAB cell. In this way, the additional information for ULI can be provided per MT rather than per UE and NGAP signaling could be significantly reduced. 
[Xiaomi] we support to further discuss NRPPa impact and additional ULI, but we have different views on ZTE’s alternative solution on ULI, the IAB-MT’s donor-CU may have different AMF of UE, the alternative solution raised by ZTE may need additional coordination between IAB-MT AMF and UE AMF, we prefer the solution that IAB-DU’s donor-CU provide ULI of IAB-MT to UE AMF via NGAP.

E///: We see some common ground in the submitted proposals, so perhaps we need not draft the LS this time, but we can try to agree a few things related to our further reply to SA2, and our future work:
Proposal 1-a: Inform SA2 that RAN3 decided to support dynamic TAC
Proposal 1-b: Discuss whether to include in the the NGAP User Location Information IE the NCGI of mIAB-MT, or whether the existing TAC indication in the NGAP User Location Information IE is sufficient.
Proposal 1-c: Add the following information to the relevant F1AP and NRPPa messages: mobile TRP indication, UE velocity. 
Proposal 1-d: Discuss which ID of the mIAB-MT is to be provided to the AMF.

[SAM]  Fine to have a CB for this aspect. It may be beneficial to save our online time.

Lenovo: agree to have a CB for this.
[Nokia]: agree with E///

Summary: 
The Rapporteur believes that only points 1, 2, 6 and 7 have to be addressed. It seems we need a CB for this discussion. 
The CB should aim to converge on a reply LS to SA2. Based on the limited time we have for this CB, we can converge on points 1, 2 and 7. 
For point 6, the Rapporteur believes that more discussion is needed. There have only been two contributions to this meeting addressing point 6, and the solutions proposed were quite different. At this point, it is not clear if RAN3 will converge on a solution within Rel-18. Therefore, the LS should indicate that RAN3 may get back to SA2 on point 6 after further discussion. This discussion can take place in next meeting.
On point 7: The Rapporteur believes SA2 is pretty clear that they want the mIAB-MT’s ULI to be included with the UE’s ULI, i.e., not just the TAC. At present stage, we only need to agree that this can be achieved within Rel-18 mobile IAB WI, e.g., by agreeing that at least one solution exists, and move further technical discussion on the specific solution selected to th enext meeting.
Proposal 11a: Perform CB on SA2 LS aiming to achieve a reply LS on points 1, 2, 6, 7. For point 6, the reply should capture that RAN3 will conduct further discussion. For point 7, RAN3 should converge whether the requested functionality can be achieved in Rel-18.  
Proposal 11b: RAN3 to discuss detailed solutions to points 6 and 7 in next meeting.

Please provide further views here:
…
 [ZTE] We are fine with P11a and P11b.
 [Xiaomi]: we agree with the rapporteur’s summary, in addition, for point 6, the LS from SA2 indicates two requirements, one is to enhance “NRPPa triggered procedure for the LMF to obtain MBSR location information at a specific scheduled time i.e., location and velocity” , another is to “allow the LMF to obtain the UE ID of the MBSR via NRPPa from the donor gNB”,  we think the requirements have different purposes, but companies may have different understandings, so we suggest to ask SA2 for clarification on these requirements, ask them the purposes for RAN3’s better understanding, which would be helpful for further discussion.


Final Summary: 
We keep the two proposals The Rapporteur believes we can add further details on the LS during the CB discussion.
Proposal 21a: Perform CB on SA2 LS aiming to achieve a reply LS on points 1, 2, 6, 7. For point 6, the reply should capture that RAN3 will conduct further discussion. For point 7, RAN3 should converge whether the requested functionality can be achieved in Rel-18.  
Proposal 21b: RAN3 to discuss detailed solutions to points 6 and 7 in next meeting.




2.2	Mobile IAB authorization
SA2 has already added the need for MBSR authorization to 23.501. This implies that mobile IAB-indicator needs to be included in MSG5 and NGAP.

Proposal 2a: NGAP Initial UE message to include an optional “mobile IAB-node indication”. 
[Huawei]: R2 is still discussing whether to introduce the “mobile IAB-node indication” in msg 5, R3 can wait for their progress on whether to introduce the same indication in the NGAP initial UE message.

Proposal 2b: NGAP Initial Context Setup Request to include a “mobile-IAB authorized” indicator.

[CATT]: Agree and we think this issue related to another problem that whether the “mobile IAB indicator” should be indicated explicitly in the HO Request for mIAB-MT.
[Huawei]: Agree with the intention, but not sure whether SA2 has confirmed that they will have “mobile IAB authorized” .  Regarding to CATT’s proposal to discuss whether the explicit indication of mobile IAB node should be included, since some companies suggest to use UE capability siganaling instead, although there are previous agreements to include the explicit indication. Our view is that the explicit indication is helpful for the target CU to reject the HO request for an mobile IAB node if the target CU can not serve the mobile IAB-node.
[Xiaomi] we support P2a and P2b, for P2a, we further checked it in TS 23.501 v18.0.0, section 5. 35A.1 as below, which means SA2 already specified it, if RAN3 decide not to support this, we should notify SA2. 
“For a MBSR node, it provides a mobile IAB-indication to the IAB-donor-CU when the RRC connection is established as defined in TS 38.331 [28]. When the mobile IAB-indication is received, the IAB-donor-CU selects an AMF that supports IAB-node with mobility and includes the mobile IAB-indication in the N2 INITIAL UE MESSAGE as defined in TS 38.413 [34] so that the AMF can perform mobile IAB authorization.”
 E///: Shouldn’t the IE in P2b be optional?

Lenovo: Similar to the IAB-authorized IE in R16, We may also need to add the mobile-IAB Authorized IE in the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST, and HANDOVER REQUEST messages.

Summary: 
The Rapporteur agrees with Xiaomi’s observation that SA2 has already specified that this mobile IAB-indication will be supported. We therefore have two options:
Option 1: Support proposals 2a and 2b.
Option 2: Send an LS to SA2 that RAN3 is not inclined to support that “ IAB-donor-CU includes the mobile IAB-indication in the N2 INITIAL UE MESSAGE”.
The Rapporteur believes that going with Option 1 is the more straightforward approach. This discussion is independent of passing the mobile-IAB indicator in Xn Handover Request for mIAB-MT.
Proposal 12a: NGAP Initial UE message to include an optional “mobile IAB-node indication”. 
Proposal 12b: NGAP Initial Context Setup Request to include a “mobile-IAB authorized” indicator.
Please provide further views here:
…

[ZTE] As SA2 has already agreed to support the mobile IAB indication via msg 5 and N2 initial UE message as commented by Xiaomi, we prefer option 1.   
[Xiaomi]option1

Final Summary: 
We keep the two proposals:
Proposal 22a: NGAP Initial UE message to include an optional “mobile IAB-node indication”. 
Proposal 22b: NGAP Initial Context Setup Request to include a “mobile-IAB authorized” indicator.


2.3	WA on DU migration
WA: The mIAB-MT and its co-located mIAB-DU can be handed over/migrated to different donor CUs. This WA is subject to validation that the impact involved is affordable.
In the offline discussion, the following views were raised:
· In order to perform this “validation that the impact involved is affordable”, the further discussion on DU migration will be based on the WA, i.e., that the MT and DU can be migrated to separate donors.
· In parallel, we need to identify issues that may arise in case the WA is NOT agreed, i.e., that the DU’s target CU must be the MT’s CU. 
The Rapporteur believes that no further proposal is necessary at this stage.

[CATT]: Agree with the above summary. If all the companies agree with the case that the DU’s target CU is the MT’s CU should firstly be specified, but not sure about how much would be impacted by other cases (such as the DU’s source CU is the MT’s CU or both source and target CU of UE are different to the MT’s CU), I think one proposal can be made like:
“Proposal x: RAN3 to discuss the steps on DU migration, that at least the scenario DU’s target CU being the MT’s CU should be supported.” 
[Huawei]: CATT’s proposal is fine for us.
[ZTE] Ok with CATT's version. 
[Xiaomi] OK with CATT’s version.
 E///: QC’s way forward is fine for us. We disagree with CATT’s proposal. In our understanding, the QC’s proposed WF is the outcome of yesterday’s offline.
[SAM] We share the similar understanding as E///. At this moment, we don’t need restrict a specific case for DU migration. If we need an agreement on top of WA, a suggestion wording is:
“Proposal x: RAN3 to discuss the steps on DU migration on top of existing WA”

Lenovo: all IAB-DU migration cases, which mobile IAB-DU migrates from donor A to donor B while mobile IAB-MT connects to donor A/B/C, need to be discussed in RAN3. And we prefer rewording of SAM.
[Nokia]: we prefer original WA. If the original WA cannot be turned to agreement, the further study should be based on the Agreed WA, rather introduce new WA/agreement. 

Summary:
The above discussion indicates the Rapporteur’s fears that at present stage, RAN3 will burn a lot of time to rediscuss the WA without convergence.
The Rapporteur emphasizes that the WA supports the scenario, where the mIAB-DU’s target CU and the mIAB-MT’s target CU are the same.
Further steps on DU migration are discussed below. 
Please provide further views here:
…
 [ZTE] As we cannot achieve consensus on this, we agree with Rapporteur's understanding that we can just keep the current WA, and there is no need to have further proposals.  
[Xiaomi] in our understanding, current WA support the following scenarios: 1. IAB-MT handover first, then transport migration (i.e. partial migration), 2. IAB-MT handover first, then DU migration, 3. DU migration without IAB-MT handover. 4. DU migration first, then IAB-MT handover, 5. DU migration and IAB-MT handover at the same time. We would like to know do we need to discuss the further steps for all the scenarios?

Final Summary: 
The WA is supposed to simplify the many scenarios discussed by Xiaomi. There is only MT migration and DU migration. MT migration is already understood. So we need to discuss DU migration. (see below).


 

2.4	DU migration procedure
In case the donor of the mIAB-DU decides the F1AP setup for DU migration, the donor of the mIAB-DU triggers via F1 signalling the IAB node to perform the F1 Setup procedure for the DU migration. An OAM based solution is not excluded.
The trigger for F1 setup between the mobile IAB-node’s second logical DU and its donor CU may be based on OAM or pre-configuration.
There seems consensus about the following steps:

Proposal 4:  The IAB-node can inform the source logical mIAB-DU’s CU via F1AP about the successful F1 Setup with the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU, and it can include the IDs of the cells activated by the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU.

[CATT]: Agree.

E///: The following proposals can also be discussed at this point:
Proposal 4-b: The target donor CU for mIAB-DU migration is provided with the IDs of mIAB-MT and the gNB ID of the mIAB-MT’s donor CU.
Proposal 4-c: The target donor CU for mIAB-DU migration initiates the XnAP IAB Transport Migration Management procedure towards the mIAB-MT’s donor CU.
[SAM] we are ok to move one step more as mentioned by E///, i.e., discuss some steps according to contributions in this meeting during online session. The candidate steps can be:
· Signaling between target donor CU of mIAB-DU and mIAB-MT’s donor CU
· Signaling between target donor CU of mIAB-DU and source donor CU of mIAB-DU

[Nokia]: agree with P4. E/// proposal may be a further detailed step. Suggest to start with P4.

Summary:
There seems to be support for P4.
Proposal 14a:  The IAB-node can inform the source logical mIAB-DU’s CU via F1AP about the successful F1 Setup with the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU, and it can include the IDs of the cells activated by the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU.
For the other proposals by Ericsson and Samsung, the Rapporteur believes that there is an underlying first step that is obvious and easy to agree. The Rapporteur proposes:
Proposal 14b:  In case the logical mIAB-DU’s CU is different from the mIAB-MT’s CU, the logical mIAB-DU’s CU needs to be informed about the mIAB-MT’s CU ID and the mIAB-MT ID to that it can initiate the Xn TMM procedures.
Please provide further views here:
…
[ZTE] in P14b, it's not clear which logical mIAB-DU it refers to. Maybe we can discuss the detailed solution for the scenario where MT/DU are migrated to different donors in next meeting.  
[Xiaomi] for P14b, we already agreed “The source donor CU for the mIAB-MT HO provides to the donor CU serving the mIAB-DU at least the: gNB ID of the target donor CU for the mIAB-MT HO, ID(s) of the mIAB-MT.”  we would like to know what’s the difference from the previous agreement? is this P14b for different scenario?

Final Summary: 
Proposal 14a seems to be fine:
Proposal 24a:  The IAB-node can inform the source logical mIAB-DU’s CU via F1AP about the successful F1 Setup with the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU, and it can include the IDs of the cells activated by the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU.

Proposal 14b applies to either logical DU. We may have already agreed on how P14b is achieved for the source logical DU, but we certainly have not discussed how it is achieved for the target logical DU. 
Proposal 24b:  In case the logical mIAB-DU’s CU is different from the mIAB-MT’s CU, the logical mIAB-DU’s CU needs to be informed about the mIAB-MT’s CU ID and the mIAB-MT ID to that it can initiate the Xn TMM procedures.
If we have time left we can discuss for the target logical mIAB-DU, whether P24b is done via Xn or via F1AP.



2.5	Availability of Xn and/or inter-donor IP connectivity
There was some agreement that inter-donor IP connectivity is typically available, but Xn connectivity may not always be available.
In absence of inter-donor IP connectivity, Xn is not supported. Also, partial migration cannot be supported since F1-U cannot be routed between the F1-terminating donor CU and the non-F1-terminating donor-DU. Further, for DU migration, F1-C of one of the logical DUs would have to be routed via the collocated-MT’s RRC and then over NGAP via the AMF. In the offline discussion, there was not a lot of enthusiasm about such a solution.
To circumvent these issues, we could assume that inter-donor IP connectivity can always be configured. 
In case Xn is not supported, MT HO and UE HO can be conducted via NG. Partial migration and DU migration can be supported as long as all Xn handshakes (e.g., IAB TMM procedures) are conducted via NG. To avoid changes to the AMF, it would be desirable to carry this information in a transparent container via the AMF.

Proposal 5a:  RAN3 to not further discuss scenarios where inter-donor IP connectivity is not provided.

Proposal 5b:  For scenarios without Xn, RAN3 to investigate whether IAB-related Xn signaling can be carried via NG using a container, so that no changes are needed for the AMF.


[CATT]: Fine with P5a and P5b. On P5b, since both partial migration and DU migration are to be supported over NG when no Xn is available, it’s better to clearly raise that. Suggest the revised P5b as:
“Proposal 5b:  For scenarios without Xn, RAN3 to investigate whether IAB-related Xn signaling can be carried via NG using a container to realize partial migration as well as DU migration, so that no changes are needed for the AMF.”
 E///: Rewording:
· Proposal 5b: For scenarios without XnAP connectivity between the source and target CU for mIAB-MT HO and between the source and target CU for mIAB-DU migration, investigate whether IAB-related Xn signaling can be carried via NG using a container, to avoid the impact on the AMF.
[SAM] E///’s version covers two cases for no XnAP connectivity, which may be more clear. 
Lenovo: we agree not to further discuss the scenarios without IP connectivity, but we need study how to avoid that no IP connection between the F1 terminating IAB-donor and RRC terminating IAB-donor after migration.
[Nokia]: IAB-MT HO can be based on existing N2-HO. The main aspect is for the partial migration and further full migration. So there is no need for “without XnAP connectivity between the source and target CU for mIAB-MT HO”  

Summary:
There seems to be support for P5a.
Proposal 15a:  RAN3 to not further discuss scenarios where inter-donor IP connectivity is not provided.
On the replies to P5b: As pointed out by Nokia, the issue of missing XnAP connectivity between mIAB-MT’s CUs is not an issue. However, missing XnAP connectivity between mIAB-DU’s CU and mIAB-MT’s CU is a major issue since IAB TMM procedures, and potentially other Xn signaling, cannot be conducted. We don’t know yet, if there is any impact for missing XnAP connectivity between mIAB-DUs’ CUs, since we have not defined any XnAP signaling between these two CUs yet. 
In summary, we do not have to define in all great detail which Xn procedures are impacted in case XnAP is not provided between two CUs. We solely need to agree that further discussion is needed on how any Xn procedures needed for partial migration and DU migration can be migrated to NGAP. This was captured by CATT. The Rapporteur is fine with Ericsson’s rewording on the usage of a container to avoid impact on the AMF.
Proposal 15b:  For scenarios without Xn, RAN3 to investigate whether IAB-related Xn signaling for partial migration and DU migration can be carried via NG using a container to avoid the impact on the AMF.
Please provide further views here:
…
 [ZTE] agree with the Rapporteur. 
[Xiaomi] agree
Final Summary: 
Proposal 15a and 15b seem to be fine:
Proposal 25a:  RAN3 to not further discuss scenarios where inter-donor IP connectivity is not provided.
Proposal 25b:  For scenarios without Xn, RAN3 to investigate whether IAB-related Xn signaling for partial migration and DU migration can be carried via NG using a container to avoid the impact on the AMF.



2.6	Configuration of the mIAB-DU
There were different views on the configuration of the target logical mIAB-DU with respect to NCGI, PCI, and other served cell configuration parameters.
One point of view emphasizes that if such configuration is provided by the donor, it can be flexibly updated based on the mIAB-node’s location, and such a solution would easily scale to large number of mIAB-nodes over extended area.
Another point of view emphasizes that all of this could be done via OAM since the IAB-node has to have permanent OAM connectivity, and that the IAB-node’s OAM could dynamically interact with the donor’s OAM via some super-OAM defined by SA5.
We concluded that RAN3 needs more discussion on this topic. This discussion should identify how temporally and/or geographically critical the reconfiguration of each of these cell parameters is for mobile IAB.

Proposal 6: RAN3 to discuss how temporally and geographically critical the reconfiguration of served-cell parameters on the mobile IAB-DU is. 

[CATT]: For this issue, we slightly prefer configuring the cell parameters by donor of mIAB-DU, for the speed status for mIAB-node has not been considered and it is much different to R16/R17 stationary IAB. We think it’s easy to understand that IAB-node’s pre-configuration by OAM is not the most suitable anymore for the new IAB type, even if several sets of configuration can be pre-configured. Our attitude is that donor based configuration can be supported on top of the configuration by OAM (the legacy approach). 
[Huawei] we are somehow confused, why we need to discuss “how temporally and geographically critical the reconfiguration is”. We think R3 should specify how the IAB-DU obtains some parameters from (re-)configuration, e.g. via OAM or CU. Suggest the following wording:
P6: RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s served cell parameters are (re-)configured, e.g. via OAM or F1 terminating donor CU.
[ZTE] the current P6 is not straight forward on what to do next in RAN3. For HW's version, we don't want to limit that these parameters are configured via F1-terminating donor if it's not configured via OAM, e.g. maybe some parameters (e.g. PCI, TAC) can be configured by the MT's donor. So we suggest the following rewording:
P6: RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s served cell parameters are (re-)configured, e.g. via OAM or F1 terminating donor CU or non-F1 terminating donor CU.
[Xiaomi] we prefer HW’s version, we don’t think DU’s cell parameter can be configured by non-F1 terminating donor-CU.

 E///: Huawei’s version is good.
[SAM] OK with HW’s version
Lenovo: OK with the Huawei’s version.
[Nokia]: The DU parameters is not just the cell parameters, e.g. the IP address of Security Gateway. So suggest rewording to HW proposal to 
P6: RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s served cell parameters are (re-)configured, e.g. via OAM or F1 terminating donor CU.

Summary:
The Rapporteur enjoys seeing the conversion on the rewording. We go with Nokia’s rewording of Huawei’s rewording.
Proposal 16:  RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s parameters are (re-)configured, e.g., via OAM or F1 terminating donor CU.
Please provide further views here:
…
 [ZTE] We don't agree P16.  In our view, for some parameters, e.g., PCI and TAC, we think it's reasonable that they are configured via non-F1 terminating donor. Take TAC for example, RAN3 has agreed to go with the dynamic TAC option, so that the TAC broadcast by mIAB-DU cell reflects the physical location. That means the TAC broadcast by mIAB-DU cell is related to MT's location. However, the F1-terminating donor may be far away from the mIAB-MT in partial migration. When there is no Xn connection between F1-terminating donor and MT's donor, the F1-terminating donor does't know the TAC list supported in the MT's donor. In this case, the F1-terminating is not able to configure TAC which is supported by the MT's donor for the mobile IAB-DU. So why not just let the MT's donor configure the TAC broadcast by the mIAB-DU cell, e.g. during the HO preparation phase of MT HO. We don't want to preclude any potential solution in current stage. So we suggest the following rewording:
Proposal 16:  RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s parameters are (re-)configured, e.g., via OAM or F1 terminating IAB donor CU.
[Xiaomi] agree P16, TAC can be discussed in 2.8 separately.
Final Summary: 
We do not want to rush to any solution in this proposal. We just want to make sure that this topic is comprehensively addressed in the next meeting.
Proposal 26:  RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s parameters are (re-)configured, e.g., via OAM or F1 terminating donor CU.




2.7	Sharing of UE-associated and BH configuration between logical DUs
This relates to configuration such as BH RLC channels and F1-U tunnels, which is conducted by the CU. It seems that this information cannot be shared between the logical DUs, without also sharing it between the corresponding CUs. Therefore, as a baseline we disregard from this type of configuration sharing.

Proposal 7: As the baseline, sharing of CU-based configurations between the logical mIAB-DUs is not applied. 


[CATT]: Here “CU-based” means “IAB-DU’s CU based”, right? BH RLC channels and default BAP configuration are configured by the donor of mIAB-MT, we think those information should be shared between logical DUs since the donor of mIAB-MT and the BH link are actually not changed during the DU migration. For the configurations conducted by the DU’s donor, of course the target donor can configure separately for some different values via legacy procedures. But we think it’s still beneficial for sharing the UE-associated information such as BH configuration for UL F1-U and low layer parameters (RLC, MAC and PHY), because they are all specific configurations for the unchanged links during DU migration, that it’s not necessary for the targe donor to reconfigure them in fact. Propose following change to P7:
“ Proposal 7: As the baseline, sharing of mIAB-MT’s CU based configuration between the logical mIAB-DUs is applied. FFS mIAB-DU’s CU based configurations are shared.”
[Huawei]: CATT’s version is ok
[ZTE] Perhaps I missed some key points during the offline discussion. We think P7 is rather broad, it�?/span>s not clear what the CU-based configurations is. Actually we think it�?/span>s beneficial to share some DU configurations (e.g. SRB/DRB configuration, UL F1 BAP configuration) and lower layer parameters between two logical DU.  
 E///: We agree with P7 by QC.

[SAM] We agree the information sharing can bring benefit for the migration. This P7 may not be discussed a lot during offline, We need more discussion before having P7. 

Lenovo: Maybe we can agree on something that can be shared between two logical IAB-Dus, for example, some lower layer configuration, rather than to agree on something not to be shared.

Summary:
It seems P7 creates more confusion than clarification. Let’s have further discussion on this issue rather than rushing to a proposal. Let’s move this discussion to next meeting.
Important point: Supporters of the sharing of lower layer configuration between the logical DUs please discuss how the two target CUs learns about this information sharing.
Please provide further views here:
…
[Xiaomi]we think the original P7 is fine, but OK to further discuss what can be shared in the next meeting.
Final Summary: 
No proposal. 





2.8	Dynamic TAC
RAN3 to further discuss the following options for TAC/RANAC issue:
- Option 1: The TAC/RANAC for the mobile IAB cell can be changed in order to reflect the physical location when the mobile IAB-node moves. 
- Option 2: Using static TAC/RANAC for mobile IAB when it moves. Involvement of SA2 may be needed
Static TAC solution is not pursued. 
RAN3 assumes that dynamic TAC solution should be supported. 
In the offline discussion, we converged on the following:
Proposal 8a:  For “dynamic TAC”, the TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU belongs to the mIAB-MT’s CU. 
[Huawei]: If the mobile IAB node just perform partial migration, it is also possible that the TAC can still belongs to the mIAB-DU’s CU. So, we tend to think the proposal 8a is not mandatory. Suggest the following rewording
Proposal 8a:  For “dynamic TAC”, the TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU may belong to the mIAB-MT’s CU. 

 E///: OK with P8a. A question to Huawei: can you be more specific about the scenario? Whose TAC would the mIAB-DU use in this case? A dedicated TAC changed based on where the node is, or the TAC of DU’s CU?

P4a follows from Option 1, i.e., the TAC broadcasted reflects the physical location when the mobile IAB-node moves.

Proposal 8b: This TAC must also be owned by the mIAB-DU’s CU, i.e., the AMF(s) serving this CU need to be aware that the mIAB-DU is in this TA.
[Huawei]: the mIAB-DU is not visible to the AMF. I guess you mean that the AMF should know the TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU. And suggest to revise the proposal as:
Proposal 8b: The AMF and the F1 terminating CU should be aware of the TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU.
[ZTE] as commented by HW, the mIAB-DU is not visible to the AMF, so we suggest the rewording. But actually I'm wondering is there any specification impact? I suppose that it can already been supported currently. So do we really need this proposal?
Proposal 8b: The AMF and the F1 terminating CU should be aware of the TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU cell. The AMF should be aware of the TA list supported by the F1-terminating CU. 
[Xiaomi] similar view as ZTE.
 E///: Huawei rewording is good.
Lenovo: prefer ZTE’s version.

Proposal 8c: The mIAB-DU updates the TAC when the IAB-MT moves into a new TA.

If and how the TAC is updated can be discussed next.

[CATT]: How would the TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU reflect the physical location (such as aligning with TAC of the parent node) and at the same time it should be owned by the DU’s CU? I suppose that would impose some constrains on TAC planning, which needs to be discussed. 
 E///: OK

[SAM] For above proposal, an implicit indication is that the TAC of IAB-DU’s cell is changed with the IAB-MT. However, one point is that in legacy, the IAB-DU may have different cells with different TAC. Here, we are not sure if this idea is also applicable or not. So, we may need some discussions on this, e.g., 
Proposal： RAN3 is kindly asked to discuss if different IAB-DU cells should be updated with different TACs when mIAB-MT’s TA is changed.

[Nokia]:  this is up to operator’s deployment/configuration that different cell use different TAC. Not sure what is missing.

Summary:
After further discussion, it seems there are two alternatives to interpret “dynamic TAC”. One of these alternatives aligns with P8a:  
Alternative 1:  The TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU needs to be supported by the mIAB-MT’s CU.
In this case, the TAC reflects the physical location of the IAB-node. It implies that the mIAB-DU may have to change its TAC in case the mIAB-MT perform partial migration into a new TA, i.e., outside of DU migrations.
The other alternative is:
Alternative 2:  The TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU only needs to be supported by the mIAB-DU’s CU, but it does not have to be supported by the mIAB-MT’s CU.
In this case, the TAC reflects the mIAB-DU’s CU coverage area, which does not have to coincide with the mIAB-MT’s TA. In this alternative, TAC does not necessarily ”reflect the physical location when the mobile IAB-node moves”, but it avoids mandatory TAC changes during partial migration, i.e., TAC changes on the mIAB-DU may only be necessary during DU migration.
Proposal 18:  RAN3 to discuss if “dynamic TAC” refers to:
· Alternative 1: The TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU needs to be supported by the mIAB-MT’s CU.
· Alternative 2: The TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU only needs to be supported by the mIAB-DU’s CU, but it does not have to be supported by the mIAB-MT’s CU.

Please provide further views here:
…
 [ZTE] Based on the previous discussion and agreements in RAN3, the dynamic TAC refers to alternative 1. We don't want to repeat the same discussion. 
 [Xiaomi] our understanding is more close to alt 1, but the wording “needs to be supported by mIAB-MT’s CU” may be a little bit confusing, we think the TAC broadcasted by IAB-DU should reflect the location of IAB-MT, i.e. IAB-MT read TAC broadcasted by its serving cell, the co-located IAB-DU should broadcast the same TAC, if the TAC is different from previous broadcast one, and IAB-DU can notify the new TAC to DU’s donor-CU via existing message (i.e. DU configuration update), the DU’s donor-CU update the new TAC to AMF via existing message (NG-RAN node configuration update), we don’t see additional spec impact on dynamic TAC.
[Nokia-2]: We do not understand the meaning “to be supported by the mIAB-MT’s (or ImIAB-DU’s CU)” The IAB-DU is configured with a TAC reflect the physical location when the mobile IAB-node moves.  via F1, IAB-DU report TAC to its CU. We are not sure whether your alternatives is similar to our cases mentioned before (copied as below)
1. Case 1: operator assign separate TAC(s) to be used by mobile IAB, e.g. a dedicated TAC corresponds to the highway between exit 10-exit 20.         
1. Case 2: (no separate TAC), IAB-DU’s TAC is same as IAB-MT’s parent cell’s TAC.     
So we suggest following:
1. Alternative 1: The TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU is the one broadcasted by a cell of mIAB-MT’s CU.
1. Alternative 2: The TAC broadcasted by the mIAB-DU is different to the TAC(s) broadcasted by cell(s) of mIAB-MT’s CU.

Final Summary: 
After long discussions, it seems the term “physical location” is reflected by a tracking area defined by the operator. In this interpretation it is possible to support any form of dynamic TAC as well as static TAC (static TAC: MNO defines a separate TAC for mobile IAB-node whose TA covers the “physical location” = entire network).
At this stage, we only need to capture the agreement on stage 2.
Proposal 28: Capture on stage 2 that the TAC/RANAC broadcasted by the mobile IAB-DU can be changed in order to reflect the IAB-node’s physical location of the mobile IAB-node. FFS how the mobile IAB-DU’s TAC/RANAC is changed.


Conclusion
This document summarized company views and draft proposals for mobile IAB based on an unofficial offline discussion. The following proposals have been made:

AI: 13.1
On incoming LS by SA2:
Proposal 21a: Perform CB on SA2 LS aiming to achieve a reply LS on points 1, 2, 6, 7. For point 6, the reply should capture that RAN3 will conduct further discussion. For point 7, RAN3 should converge whether the requested functionality can be achieved in Rel-18.  
Proposal 21b: RAN3 to discuss detailed solutions to points 6 and 7 in next meeting.

On mobile-IAB authorization:
Proposal 22a: NGAP Initial UE message to include an optional “mobile IAB-node indication”. 
Proposal 22b: NGAP Initial Context Setup Request to include a “mobile-IAB authorized” indicator.

AI: 13.2
On DU migration procedure:
Proposal 24a:  The IAB-node can inform the source logical mIAB-DU’s CU via F1AP about the successful F1 Setup with the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU, and it can include the IDs of the cells activated by the target logical mIAB-DU’s CU.
Proposal 24b:  In case the logical mIAB-DU’s CU is different from the mIAB-MT’s CU, the logical mIAB-DU’s CU needs to be informed about the mIAB-MT’s CU ID and the mIAB-MT ID so that it can initiate the Xn TMM procedures.
[Time permitting: Discuss for the target logical mIAB-DU, whether P24b is done via Xn or via F1AP]
[Time permitting: Release of F1AP]

On availability of Xn and/or inter-donor IP connectivity
Proposal 25a:  RAN3 to not further discuss scenarios where inter-donor IP connectivity is not provided.
Proposal 25b:  For scenarios without Xn, RAN3 to investigate whether IAB-related Xn signaling for partial migration and DU migration can be carried via NG using a container to avoid the impact on the AMF.

AI: 13.3
On configuration of the mIAB-DU
Proposal 26:  RAN3 to discuss how the mobile IAB-DU’s parameters are (re-)configured, e.g., via OAM or F1 terminating donor CU.

On dynamic TAC
Proposal 28: Capture on stage 2 that the TAC/RANAC broadcasted by the mobile IAB-DU can be changed in order to reflect the IAB-node’s physical location of the mobile IAB-node. FFS how the mobile IAB-DU’s TAC/RANAC is changed.


